In accordance with

ule 3.41 of th

ﬁsol\?encyO(Etng;and & A |V| 0 7

ales)Rules 2016- Notice of creditor’s decision on
administrator’s proposals

3%

"

Companies House

FRIDAY

MNTAAT

11/01/2019 #131
COMPANIES HOUSE

u Company details

comaryroe[o [+ @[3 (8075

- Filling in this form

Company name n full | Atticrose Limited

Please complete in typescnipt er in
bold black capitals.

~

Administrator’s name

Full forenamel(s) ﬁ; Brian

Surname 7{ Baker

E Administrator’s address

Building name/number-i Devonshire House

Street [60 Goswell Road

Post town ’(London

County/Region ’

Postcode lefclafm[ [7lafo
Country _‘

r Administrator's name ©

@ Other administrator

Full forename(s) Ryan Michael
Use this section to tell us about
Surname Davies another administrator.
E Administrator’s address @
BUI|dlng namelnumbET [Devonshire House @ Other administrator
Use this section to tell us about
Street ’60 Goswell Road another administrator.
Post town w London
County/Region ’
Postcode EICc|1(mMm 71 Al D
Country _‘

04717 Version 1.0




AMO7

Notice of creditor’s decision on administrator's proposals

ﬂ Purpose of procedure or meeting

That the Joint Administrators' Proposals be approved

Description of procedure or meeting®
Ballot Vote @ Whether it was a vartual or physical
meeting, some other decision
procedure (please describe), or
deemed consent.
ﬂ Address of meeting

“f a meeting was held at a physical location, give the address below.

Building name/number ’

|

Street

Post town

County/Region

N
J
@@T—“Fffrrfff

Country

04/17 Version 1.0



AMQ7

Notice of creditor’s decision on administrator's proposals

u Other platform for decision procedure or meeting®

By Correspondence

@ If a meeting was not held at {or
the decision procedure was not
undertaken at) a physical location,
tell us what means were used—far
example emai, videolink

m Meeting

If a meeting was held was the required quorum met?
O Yes
O No

m Details of creditors’ decisions

Details of decisions including any madifications to the proposals approved by
the creditors are as follows:

That the Joint Administrators' Proposals be approved

Details of any resolutions passed

Give details of any resolutions which were passed.

- Under Rule 18.16 of the Insolvency Rules and in the absence of a
Creditors' Committee, the remuneration of the Joint Administrators
be fixed on a mixed basis being a set amount of £30,000 plus VAT
in relation to Statutory matters such as Compliance, Administration
and Planning, Creditors and Statutory Investigations and as a
percentage of asset realisations, being 20% plus VAT as detailed in
the Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals. The
Joint Administrators be authorised to draw remuneration on account
of costs incurred as and when funds permit

- That the Joint Administrators be authorsed to draw Category 2
disbursements In accardance with their firm's published tanff

- The Joint Administrators will be discharged from lability under
Paragraph 88(2)(b} of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1886
immediately upon their appointment as Administrators ceasing to
have effect

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO7

Notice of creditor’s decision on administrator's proposals

Date

Time

Date and time of decision made or resolution passed
2lfs iz 2ol
[2s = s [

14

Sign and date

Administrator's
signature

Signature date

Sighatute

X EaolRC
o2 Tof [arofife

04/17 Version 1.0




AMO7

Notice of creditor's decision on administrator's proposals

B_Presenter information

n Important information

You do not have to give any contact information, but if
you do it will help Companies House if there is a query
on the form. The contact information you give will be
visible to searchers of the public record.

Contact name

Brian Baker

All information on this form will appear on the
public record.

Where to send

Company name

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP

Address .
Devonshire House

|
l 60 Goswell Road
|

Post town

London
CountyfRegian

= efoi[ml (7]l

Lountry

1ox

Telephone

0207 566 4020

n—Checklist

We may return forms completed incotrectly or
with information missing.

Please make sure you have remembered the

following:

O The company name and number match the
information held on the public Register.

O You have signed the form.

You may return this form to any Companies House
address, however for expediency we advise you to
return it to the address below:

The Registrar of Companies, Companies House,
Crown Way, Cardiff, Wales, CF14 3U2.
DX 33050 Cardiff,

ﬂ Further information

For further information please see the guidance notes
on the website at www.gov.uk/companieshouse
or email enquires@companieshouse.gov.uk

This form is available in an
alternative format. Please visit the
forms page on the website at
www.gov.uk/companieshouse

This form has been provided free of charge by Companies House.

04/17 Version 1.0




Joint Administrators’' Report and
Statement of Proposals Pursuant to
Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1

Atticrose Limited - In Administration

11 December 2018



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

CONTENTS

1 Introguction and Background

2 Administration Strategy and Obiective

3 Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

4 Financial Position

5 Proposais

6 Exit Routes

7 Pre-administration Costs

8 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

9 Estimated Outcome

10 Proposals approval and next report

APPENDICES

A Statutery Information

B Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 22 October 2018 to 11 December 2018
C Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company

3] Additional Information in Relation to the Joint Administrators' Fees
E Estimated Outcome Statement as at 11 December 2018

Jaint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

1.5

1.6

1.7

1.8

1.9

Introduction and Background

The current directors’ father incorporated the Company in 1982, Undertaking steel fabrication,
he initially traded from home with engineering work carried out on site. The business grew
steadily and in the mid 80’s it rented its first prermises Some years later land was purchased,
on which a purpose built unit was constructed.

One of the current Directors, Kate Yeoman, joined her father's business in 1987 in the late
80's the Company suffered its first major setback with a bad debt of £100k. The family raised
funds freom a combination of loans, credit cards and mortgages to inject money into the business
and keep it afioat

Following this scare the Company centinued to thrive through the 90s and it bought
neighbouring land on to which the existing unit was extended. The customer base grew as the
Company continued to focus on its core market of manufacturing steelworks.

In the following decade there was an opportunity to diversify into the energy from waste secfor.
John Green was appointed director simultaneously. At the time, there were no concerns aver
the amount of landfill and it appeared a good area to develop. The Company became involved
in building prototype pyrolysis plant, generating gas from household waste. Whilst this work
was innovative and exciting, it stiil sat in the background behind the core steel fabrication work,

in 2005 with the business still growing, another local building was purchased. Work on
pyrolysis continued. Landfill started to become an issue and the need to find other ways of
wasle disposal came to the fore.

In 2008 the Company was asked to get involved with new technology by New Earth and a
£3million contract was received to build a new plant. The contract was successful and the
Company was invited to build and instafl further plant as phase 2 was rolled out. This new
contract value was £3.5million. This required larger floor space to fuffil the order and the
Company moved again to accommodate the project.

By 2010 the Company began to suffer from the recession as the demand for steel fabrication
slowed. This was counteracted however by the steady progress of the energy from waste
projects, which were increasing as the sector became more popular. The Company had
successfully built a reputation for its ‘one stop shop' capabilities. By this time contracts were
handled for the likes of Chinook, Clean 6, Biomass Power and Crassrail.

Three years ago the Board made a conscious effort to focus on its Tier One’ customers and
was successful in increasing its work with each one. Crossrail instructed the Company on a

new project worth £1.3million.

As the Company moved into 2017 however the economy began to change. Contracts were
being deferred. Clients were struggling to get investment confirmed and promises of new
projects were not being fulfilied, or at best being deferred by several manths.

In October 2017 the Company was in lengthy discussions with Q projects about starting a new
large contract, However, funding was withheld by the European Technology Industry meaning
the project was put on stop. Phases 2 and 3 were also delayed indefinitely A second major
contract, which was due to commence late 2017 for £1.7M was also deferred.

In March 2018, a contract with ICC Group, a Canadian Company, was agreed but has failed to
start despite correspondence suggesting investment would be received any time soon. The
directors continued frading on the promise the contract would begin imminently and an upfront
payment would be forthcoming. The funds never materialised.

Amidst creditor pressure and concerns over the false promises of contracts commencing, the
directors felt they were losing their own credibility. Advice was duly sought from FRP Advisory
LLP {"FRP"). Letters were sent to creditors offering repayment plans. Whilst most creditors
were generally supportive, some kept pressing for payment.

Jaint Adminstrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

1.13

1.20

22

23

FRP introduced the directors to Advantedge Commercial Finance (North) Limited who agreed
an invoice discounting facitily 1o assist with cashflow. Unfortunately, this took longer than
anticipated to set-up as the censent of an existing charge holder was regured to allow
Advantedge a first charge over the book debts The Company however continued to struggle
for cashflow as not all iInvoices were accepled for early payment

The final blow came when two major contracts on which the Company was relying failed to
come through. Biomass Power, a project due o begin mid 2018 has been delayed to 2019 and
George Koch, suppliers to the auto industry, alsc finally delayed until 2019 a project which had
been due to commence September 2017.

With insufficient steel fabrication work to sustain the business and potential orders falhing away
a further review was scheduled with FRP Advisory on § October 2018 On 4 October however
the Company received a winding-up petition and the decision was taken that the Company
could no longer trade its way out of difficulty. The Company ceased trading on 12 October when
employees were made redundant,

FRP Advisory was instructed to assist the directors in placing the Company into liquidation.
However, on 22 October a Qualifying Floating Charge holder invoked its option of appointing
administrators over the Company to protect its position and as a result, Brian Baker and Ryan
Davies of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, Devonshire House, 60 Goswell Road, London,
EC1M 7AD were appointed Joint Administrators of the Company by a Qualifying Floating
Charge Holder on 22 October 2018. Brian Baker and Ryan Michael Davies are licensed to act
as insolvency practitioners in the UK by the ICAEW.

This firm's Privacy Notice about the way that we will use, and store personal data can be found
at hitps:/lwww kingstonsmith.co.uk/kspiip-gdpr/. If you are unable to download this, please
contact us and a hard copy will be provided to you.

The Joint Administrators of the Company, act jointly and severally in the Administration.

The EU Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings 2000 applies to the Administration, The
proceedings are main defined by Article 3 of the Regulation. The Company is based in the
United Kingdom.

This report incorporates the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals made under
paragraph 49 of Schedule B1, which will be treated as delivered to creditors on 12 December

2018.

Administration Strategy and Objective

The Joint Administrators must perform their funclions with the purpose of achieving one of the
following objectives:

" Rescuing the Company as a going coneern; or

L Achieving a better result for the Company's credifors as a whole than would be fikely
if the Company were wound up (without first being in Administration}; or

- Realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors.

It was not possible to rescue the Company as a going concern in its current guise as the
Company had no cash reserves or funding available to facilitate trading in Administration or
through a Company Voluntary Arrangement ("CVA" and all employment contacts had been
terminated on 12 October 2018.

It is alsc net possible to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than
would be likely if the Company were wound vp (without first being in Administration) as it had

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.4

25

2.6

2.7

2.8

29

21

212

213

2.14

ceased trading prior to the appointment of the Jeint Administrators by a Qualifying Floating
Charge Helder.

The Joint Administrators’ functions are being carried out with the objective of realising property
in order to make a distribution to one or more secured or preferential creditors. Full details on
the potential asset realisations of the Company is provided below. We anticipale realisations
from the sale of the Company's trading premises and Freehold Property, Units 4 & 5 Robottom
Close, Off Leamore Lane, Walsall, WS2 7EB (“the Property”), will allow for all secured charge
holder liabilites to be settled in full,

Should the sale price of the Property result in significant surplus funds being received in the
Administration, this could potentially result in further disiributions to both the preferential and

unsecured creditors.
Progress Since Appointment

The Joint Administrators’ involvement pre-appointment was purely to provide the Floating
Charge Holder with general insolvency advice and clarify the options available and liaising with
FRP Advisory LLP to ascertain the work carried out by them to date. Following our appeintment,
contact was maintained with FRP Advisory LLP to obtain contact information for the directors
and to take possession of the books and records available.

On the date of my appointment as Joint Administrator, 1 attended the trading premises of the
Company and met with the directors in order to obtain background information into the
Company, employee information and financial information including a schedule of assets and
liabiities.

A member of staff was retained for a week after the Administration Order was granted in order
to liaise and provide information to the Joint Administrators and also to bring the Company
Records up to date.

It appears that a majority of the chattel assets owned by the Company were sold to a 3" party
and subsequently leased back to the Company in August 2018. Independent Agents, Hilco
Global has reviewed the lease agreement which was for £100,000 plus VAT. They have valued
all assets and concluded the assets were sold at market value. | can confirm that £100,000
plus VAT was received by the Company. Subsequently some creditors are claiming finance
remains outstanding on some of the equipment sold to the 39 party. The claims are currently
being investigated by Hilco Global and the Joint Administrators.

| have taken steps to identify and safeguard Compahy assets, in particular the Freehold
Property. Upon appointment, { immediately obtained insurance and instructed GVA real estate

advisor to assist in dealing with the Property

Agents, JG Collection Services were instructed to attend the Property and with the assistance
of a staff member, collect all of the Company's books and records, which are currently being
held securely and reviewed.

An associated Company, Bricesco Limited (Company number 06035964) co-occupied the units
and | have recently agreed with Bricesco Limited, a Licence to Occupy until 16 February 2019,

The Company also leased Unit 3 Robottom Close, Off Leamore Lane, Walsall W32 7EB. It
appears the lease agreement expired prior to the Administration.

All employees have been advised of our appointment and | am liaising with the Redundancy
Payments Office in relation to the employee claims submitted.

Jomnt Admimistrators’ Report and Statement of Propesals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

2.15

216

2.7

218

2.19

2.20

2.21

222

2.23

Administration (including statutory compliance and reporting)

Following my appointment, the strategy for the Administration was carefully assessed to ensure
that a coherent planned process for the case could be achieved. This work will, where
appropriate, have included liaison with solicitors to deal with any legal considerations
surrounding the Company’s insoivency {such as assessing the validity of any 3 party security
in relation to the assets) and liaising with valuation agents about the most appropriate means
of realising the value in the Company’s business and assets.

| have also dealt with a number of statutory formalities which are required of me under related
legislation. Typically, this includes issuing and filing all appointment notices with creditors and
the Registrar of Companies and also advertising my appointment in the London Gazette.

Other statutory duties performed are outlined in further detail in the fees information which can
be found at Appendix D. Please note that much of this work will have been perfarmed to comply
with statutory requirements and as such may hot necessarily add any value to the insolvent
eslate.

Trading

As advised, the Company ceased trading on 12 October 2018, prior to my appointment as Joint
Administrator

Realisation of assets
Unit 4/5 Robottom Close, Off Leamore Lane, Walsalf WS2 7EB ("the Property”)

The Company owns the zbove mentioned Freehold Property. On 22 Oclober 2018 GVA
attended the Properly and subsequently prepared a valuation report and proposed sale
strategy. Due to a limited supply of similar freehold industrial properties within the immediate
vicinity, our agents are seeking offers in the region of £1,200,000.

GVA has launched a comprehensive marketing campaign including adverts in local and
regional papers, sale boards, 3 party websites and distributing the sales particulars to their
client database. 12 December 2018 is the final deadline for offers to be submitted for

consideration.

Due to the Property being subject to severai fixed charges (full details provided in $2.28 to 2.30)
the sale price achieved will ultimately decide whether any surplus funds will be available for the
benefit of preferential and unsecured creditors.

Secured Book Debis

As advised above, the Directors entered into an invoice discounting facility with Advantedge
Commercial Finance (North) Limited (“Advantedge”) in August 2018. The Directors have
advised in their Statement of Affairs that the balance of the Debtor Ledger as at the date of
Administration stood at £68,593. The balance the Diectors believe to be outstanding to
Advantedge at this date (not including early termination fees and additional charges) to be
£50,751. This indicates a potential surplus of £17,842.

Advantedge are continuing to collect in the Debtor ledger and are providing regular updates.

To date insufficient funds have been received to enable Advantedge to collect out and reassign
the remainder of the ledger for the Joint Administrators to pursue.

Joint Admunistrators' Repont and Statement of Proposals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

224

2.25

2.26

2.27

228

2.29

2.30

2.31

2.32

Office Furniture

Upon attending the Property | was advised that the majority of plant and machinery assets were
leased from a 3Y party, having been sold under a sale and lease back agreement earlier in
2018. Company assets that remained at the Property was miscellaneous office furniture and
equipment with minimal realisable value. The Oirectors have advised in their Statement of
Affairs that the assets are estimated to realise a total of £100.

Insurance Refund

Upon appaintment, | was advised by the Company's insurance provider that duplicate
payments have been received. | immediately requested for the overpayment to be refunded.
The sum of £1,635.71 has been received.

The work undertaken by the Joint Administrators and their staff to date in realising the
Company's assets has been necessary in order to maximise the likelihood of a return to
creditors being made. Where assets remain to be realised, these will be dealt with as the
Administration progresses and further updates will be provided to creditors in my progress
reports.

Further information on the estimated outcome of the Administration can be found in section 9
below.

Creditors
Secured Creditors
The following creditors hold fixed and floating charges in relation to the Property.-

» Security Trustee Services Limited, fixed and floating charge created 24 August 2016.
Cutstanding balance is £184,000.

s Art Share (Sociat Help Association for Reinvesting in Enterprise) Limited, fixed charge
against the Property created 14 August 2017 with an outstanding balance of £159,837.

« Together Commercial Finance Limited fixed and floating charge created 1 August 2018,
Outstanding balance of £644,261.

Advantedge created a fixed and floating charge on 8 August 2018. The fixed charge relates
mainly to the Company’s Debtor Ledger. The balance outstanding to Advantedge to date is

£9,640.83.

Based on initial information it is anticipated that secured creditors will receive payment in full in
respect of their fixed charges.

Preferential Creditors
The Company had 43 employees who may have preferential claims for outsianding holiday pay
and unpaid wages. The relevant forms were provided to the staff, who have all been made

redundant as at 12 QOctober 2018. Their claims are being dealt with by the Redundancy
Payments Service ("RPS").

! expect to receive a subrogated claim for this element from the RPS in due course. The
Directors have estimated the preferential claim in the Administration o be £27,446.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

233

2.34

2.35

2.36

2.37

4.2

4.3

4.4

4.5

46

5.1

Unsecured Creditors

The Company has circa 250 unsecured creditors and suppliers {inciuding employee claims for
redundancy pay and payment in lieu of notice) with debts totalling in excess of £2million.

| will lodge claims from these creditors as they are received Adjudication will follow at a later
stage, if appropriate.

Investigations

The Joint Administrators are required to comply with legislation such as Company Direclors’
Disqualification Act 1986 ("CDDA") and Statement of insolvency Practice 2 — Inveshgations by
Office Holgers in Administration and Insolvent Liguidations. Work in this area may not
necessarily bring any financial benefit to creditors, unless these investigalions reveat potential
asset recoveries that the Joint Adminisirators or subsequently appointed Joint Liquidators can
pursue for the benefit of the creditors.

I ean confirm that | will shortly submit a report on the conduct of the Directors of the Company
to the Department for Business, Energy and Industrial Sirategy under the CDDA 19886. As this
is a confidential report, | am unable to disclose the contents.

Shortly after our appointment, an initial assessment was made of whether there could be any
matters that might lead to recoveries for the estate and what further investigations may be
appropriate. This assessment took into account any information provided by creditors. Our
investigations are ongoing.

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments

A summary of receipts and payments for the Administration period from the date of my
appointment to date is attached at Appendix B.

Financial Position

Attached at Appendix C is a summary of the Directors' Estimated Statement of Affairs of the
Company as at the date of the appointment of the Joint Administrators. This was verified by a
statement of truth by the Directors on 6 November 2018 and is stated before the costs of the
Admimnistration procedure are considered.

Three of the four Directors have signed the Statement of Truth attached to the Statement of
Affairs. | have requested the remaining Director review the Statement of Affairs and provide me
with a signed Statement of Cancurrence prior to filing the documentation at Companies House.

| have the following observations to make in relation to the Directors’ Estimated Statement of
Affairs:-

Any surplus from the sale of the Property would fall to floating charge holders, which could only
comprise of Advantedge should they not be paid in full from the Debtor Ledger.

Office Furniture would be covered by any floating charges.

| understand that Plant and Machinery had been sold and leased back to the Company and as
such are no longer assets of the Company.

Proposals

It is proposed that the Joint Administrators will continue to manage the affairs of the Company
in order to achieve the objective of the Administration. In the circumstances it is proposed that;

Joint Admirustrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

52

53

5.4

55

56

57

5.8

59

5.10

if, having realised the assets of the Company the Joint Administrators think that a distribution
wilf be made to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of section 176A(2)(a) {distribution
to the unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the Company's net floating charge
property, known as the Prescribed Part), they propose filing a notice with the Registrar of
Companies which will have the effect of bringing the appointment of the Joint Administrators to
an end and will move the Company automatically info Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation ("CVL")
in order that the distribution can be made. In these circumstances, it is proposed that the Joint
Administrators in office at the date of conversion to CVL will become the Joint Liquidators in
the CVL. The acts of the Joint Liquidators may be undertaken by either or both of them.

If the Joint Administrators think that the Company has no property which might permit a
distribution to its creditors other than by virtue of section 176A{2)a) (distribubon to the
unsecured creditors from the fund created out of the Company's net floating charge property,
known as the Prescribed Part}, they will file a notice with the Court and the Regsirar of
Companies for the dissolution of the Company.

See Section 6 below on Exit Routes for further information on the exit routes available from
Administration,

The Joint Admmnistrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of their powers
as contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1886, as they consider desirable or expedient
to achieve the statutory purpose of the Administration.

if the Joint Administrators consider it necessary to extend the period of the Administration, they
will seek the consent of creditors or the approval of the Court to the extension. Creditors may
consent to an extension for a period of up to one year and the Court can order that the Joint
Administrators' term of office be extended for a specified period determined by it.

The creditors consider esiablishing a Creditors’ Committee and that if any such Committee is
formed they be authorised to sanction the basis of the Joint Admirustrators’ remuneration and
disbursements and any proposed act on the part of the Jaint Administrators without the need
io report back to creditors generally, to include any decision regarding the most appropriate
exit route from the Administration.

The basis of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration may be fixed as one or more of the following
bases and different bases may be fixed in respect of different things done by them:

. As a percentage of the value of the assets they have to deal with, or

a By reference to time properly spent by the Joint Administrators and their staff managing
the Administration, or

n As a set amount

In accordance with Statement of insolvency Practice 9, issued by the Association of Business
Recovery Profsssionals, the Joint Administrators be authorised to draw Category 2
dishursements as and when funds are available, in accordance with their firm's published tariff.
Details of Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm can be found at Appendix D.

Where no Creditors’ Committee is appeinted the remuneration and disbursements of the Joint
Administrators shall be fixed by a decision of creditars or where the Joint Administrators think
that the Company has insufficient property to enable a distribution {o be made to the unsecured
creditors (other than via the Prescribed Part), approval will be sought from the secured and (if
necessary} the preferential creditors in accordance with insolvency legislation. The Joint
Administrators will also seek approval for any unpaid pre-adminisiration costs detailed in this
report and their discharge from liability in the same manner.

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Proposals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

511

512

6.1

6.2

6.3

6.4

6.5

6.6

7.1

7.2

In this case, the Administrators are seeking to approve the basis of their remuneration as
follows:

. As a percentage of the value of the assets with which the Administrators have to deal
with; and
- As a set amount

Further details about the proposed fee basis can be found in Section 8 below and Appendix D.

The Joint Administrators will be discharged from liability under Paragraph 98 of Schedule B1
to the Insclvency Act 1986 immediately upon their appointment as Joint Administrators ceasing
to have effect.

Exit Routes

All Administrations automatically come to an end after the period of one year, uniess the
Company's creditors agree to extend this period, or the Court orders the Joint Admnistralors’
term of office be extended for a specified period of time.

At the time of drafting these Propasals we do not believe that an extension o the period of
Administration will be necessary, however we will confirm the position to creditors in a
subsequent progress report in due course.

Based on information currently available, the information on the exit route(s) we believe may
be appropriate in this Administration are set out below.

Dissolution of the Company

Should sufficient realisations be received following the sale of the Property and the Jont
Administrators think a dividend will be paid to the unsecured creditors other than by virtue of
the Prescribed Part, the Joint Administrators will make an application to Court to enable them
to make a distribution to unsecured creditors in the Administration.

Should the sale of the Property not generate sufficient surplus funds {after settling the secured
liabilities) the Joint Administrators think that the Company has insufficient property to permit a
distribution to the unsecured creditors and that there may only be a distribution available to the
secured and/or preferential creditors of the Company. As a result, once these distributions
have been made, a notice will be filed at Court and with the Registrar of Companies with the
Joint Admirustrators’ final report, for the dissolution of the Company.

The Joint Administraters' appointment will end following the registration of the notice by the
Registrar of Companies.

Pre-administration Costs

Pre-administration costs are defined as:

(i} Fees charged, and

(i) Expenses incurred

by the Joint Administrators, or another person qualified to act as an insolvency practitioner
befare the Company entered Administration (but with a view to its doing so}, and "unpaid pre-
administration costs” are pre-administration costs which had not been paid when the Company

entered Administration.

| confirm there are no pre-administration costs in this case.

Jomnt Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

8.1

8.2

8.3

8.4

8.5

8.6

8.7

8.8

9.1

9.2

9.3

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

In accordance with Insolvency legislation, Administrators are required fo seek approval of their
fees in respect of retating to the sale of a fixed charge asset from the secured creditors. The
fixed charge holders have approved the Joint Administrators’ remuneration at 5% plus
dishursements and VAT on the gross sale price of the Property.

In addition, as Joint Administrators we are required to provide creditors with details of the work
we propose to undertake in the Administration and the expenses we consider will be, or are
likely to be, incurred in dealing with the Company’s affairs, prior to determining the basis upon
which our remuneration will be fixed for dealing with all non-charged assets and statutory
matiers.

{n addition to this, where Administrators seek agreement fo the basis of their remuneration by
reference to time properly spent by them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration, a fees estimate outlining the time and estimated cost of the work to be done
must also be provided.

In this case, we are not seeking to determine the basis of our remuneraticn as time properly
spent by us and our staff in dealing with the affairs of the Company and we are therefore not,
required to provide a fees estimate to creditors. Details of the basis or bases we are propasing,
together with informalion about the work we consider will be necessary in this case and the
expenses we consider will, or are likely to be, incurred on this case can be found at Appendix
D. Further information on the work done since our appointment to the date of this report, can
be found in section 2. Appropriate approval to the basis of our remuneration will be sought as
outlined in section 5 of this report

In circumstances where our initial investigations reveal matters for further detailed investigation
or previously unknown assets to be realised, we reserve the right to refer back to creditors to
establish how we are to be remunerated for such additional work, which may be proposed on
a time cost basis. if such work proves necessary, we will revert to creditors with our fees
estimate for approval.

We will provide updates on the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred during
this case with our progress reports in due course.

Administrators may include details of the remuneration they anticipate will be charged and the
expenses they anticipate will be incurred if they become the Liquidators in the subsequent CVL.
This can be done when seeking approval to the basis of their remuneration as Administrators,
or alternatively their fees estimate for the CVL can be provided once the Company has moved
into CVL. Please refer to Appendix D to this report for further information.

A copy of "A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators’ Fees” is available on request or can be
downloaded from www.ks.co.uk/creditors-quides-fees/. If you would prefer this to be sent to
you in hard copy please contact Carly Blackburn of this office on 0207 566 4020.

Estimated Outcome

An estimate of the outcome of the Administration as at 11 December 2018 is attached as
Appendix E. This indicates the fixed charges will be settied in full from the sale of the Property
and should significant surplus funds be made available, a distribution to preferential creditors
may also be declared.

Should following the above, funds remain in the estate, the Joint Administrators will seek a
Court Order to allow a distribution 10 be made to unsecured creditors in Administration.

Based on the Directors’ Estimated Statement of Affairs atlached to this report the estimated
value of the preferential creditors is £27,446 and the unsecured creditors is £2,003,017.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

9.4

9.5

10

101

10.2

As previously advised, the oufcome of the sale of the Company’s Freehold Froperty will
determine whether sufficient funds are available to allow a distribution to be made. If sufficient,
an application will be submitted to Court to enable the Joint Administrators make a distribution
to unsecured creditors in the Administration.

As advised in .2.28 to 2.30, the Company granted severai fixed and floating charges. Based
on initial information it appears all charge holders wilt be paid in full under their fixed charge.
Accordingly, there is no requirement for the Joint Administrators to create a fund out of the

Company’s net floaling charge property for the benefit of unsecured creditors (known as the
Prescribed Part), which only applies to charges created after 18 September 2003.

Proposals approval and next report
| am seeking a decision of creditors on the approval of our proposals by correspondence. The
letier issued to creditors conlains the link to this report and further information about this

decision process.

The Joint Administrators are required to provide a progress report within one month of the end
of the first six months of the Administration and we will report to you again at this time.

For and on behalf of
Afticrose Limited

NIV e
BRIAN BAKER
Joint Administrator

Enc

Jomt Administrators’ Repoert and Statement of Proposals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - tN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix A

Statutory Information

1 Company information
Company name Atticrose Limiled - A -
Trading name(s) .| Nooe e . -
_Reaistered number . 01639079 . L B
Registered office address Devonshire House
60 Goswell Road
London
EC1M 7AD
Former registered office address | Unit 4/5 Robottom Glose i
Off Leamore Lane
Bloxwich
Walsall
West Midlands
WS2 7EB
| Trading address(s) As above T o
Court details In the High Ceurt of Justice Business and Properiy Couris in Leeds
i e insolvency and Companes List ]
| Court reference number 10670f2018 ... T, ,,
2 Details of the Company’s Directors, Secretary and Shareholdings
Director(s} T T
| Richard Joseph Endgewater 0170972073 B —
Oouglas John Green _ _01/1171993 L __| 5Ordinary £1 shares
_Stuart Edward Kitson | Before 27 /07 / 1991 30 Ordinary £1 shares
| Katie Rachel Elizabeth Yeoman o ot/o1f1996 | | 25 Qrdinary £1 shares
| Secretary - B o
| Katie Rachel Elizabeth Yeoman ~22/7272003 N o
3 Joint Administrators' Details
o e i K L e F™ g e
Name of Joint Administrators Brian Baker Ryan Michael Davies o
Devonshire House Devonshire House
60 Goswell Road 60 Goswell Road
Address Lordon London
EC1M 7AD EC1M 7AD
Telephone Number T '02075664020 T " 7702075664020
[ Fax Number 020 7566 4021 _ 020 7566 4021_
| Administrator’s 1P Number 10530 15250
AuthorisingBody ICAEW _ICAEW o
Dsate of Appoiniment ] 22 October 2018 22 October 2018 o

Joint Administrators' Report and Statement of Propesals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - iN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix 8

Receipts and Payments Account for the Period from 22 Octeber 2018 to 11 December 2018

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



Atticrose Limited
{in Administration)

Joint Administrators' Summary of Receipts and Payments
To 11 December 2018

RECEIPTS Statement Total (£)
of Affairs (£)

Freehold Property 950.000.00 0.00
Secured Book Debts 68,593.00 G.00
Insurance Refund 1,635.71
1,635.71

PAYMENTS
Chargehotder - Together Commercial Finan {640,000 00) 0.00
Chargeholder - Art Share (Social Help As {158,409 00) 0.00
Security Trustee Services Limited (185,371.00) 0.00
Advantedge Commercial Finance {North) L (50,751.00) 0.00
Wages & Salaries £622.07
PAYE & NI 346.08
Trade & Expense Creditors (1,381,850.00; 0.00
Employees (513,788.00) 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs (PAYE) {57,379.00) 0.00
HM Revenue & Customs (VAT) {50,000.00) 0.00
966.15
Net Receipts/(Payments) 667.56

MADE UP AS FOLLOWS

Bank 2 Current Metro Bank 667.56

667.56

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 6§04 11 Decemboer 2018 10 46



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix C

Summary of the Directors’ Statement of Affairs of the Company as at 22 October 2018

Joint Admunistratars’ Report and Statement of Proposals



R3.30 IR 2016

(a) Jrxer e sud whihews of
vegistored afln o of the ¢ sny

{b} Insert date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company

Atticrose Limitad

in the High Court of Justi;
Business and Property Courts in L eads
Insolvency and Companies List (Chd)

Stuemend as o the affairs of (a) Atticrose Limited, Unit 4/5 Robottom Close, Off Leamore

Lane, Boxwich, Walsalf WS2 7B

Cotnpany number

01638079

Court case number

1067 of 2018

on the (b) 22 October 2018, the date that the Company entered adminlstration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complate

statement of the affairs of the above-named company as at {b) 22 October 2018 the date that

the Company entered administration.

Full name € 1< wasts ‘Sq>ggr1__g@:_be,'§y&1£€_

Signed - .

Nt

S

Dated (9&' PoabrnbEl 2008




R3.30 IR 2016

(a} Iasent nnene sunl sl of
registeresd plhwce 0F the £ coipany

{b) lsext date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number
Adticrase Limited 01638079

in the High Court of Justice [ Court case number
Business and Property Courts in Leeds i

Insolvency and Companies List (Chd) E 1067 of 2018

SEtemcrt as to the affairs of (2) Atticrose Limited, Unit 4/5 Robottom Close, Off Leamore
Lane, Bioxwich, Walsall WS2 7EB

on the {b) 22 October 2018, the data that the Company entered adminisiration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above-named company as at (b} 22 October 2018 the date that

the Company entered adminjstration.
Full name vty L@y aenea T FEeanen]

Signed a\ . O —

Lt - -
Dated K_ BIrLETNa R EL o



R3.30 IR 2016

(8} basent naie s acbosess of
registerced e e of the O appany

(b) Insert date

Statement of affairs

Name of Company Company number

Atticrose Limited 01639079

Court case number

Business and Property Courts in Leeds

Insalvency and Companies List {(Chd) 1067 of 2018

Sualisnont as lo the affairs of (a) Atticrose Limited, Unit 4/5 Robotiom Close, Off Leamore
Lo, Blaawich, Walsall WS2 7EB

on the {b) 22 October 2018, the date that the Company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| believe that the facts siated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affairs of the above-named company as at (b} 22 October 2018 the date that

the Company entered administration.

Full name  Somoaert | & O oamanid | v YTrng

Signed :“)\,{-3’”\:; e

Dated (O Noweanaes aALS



R3.30 1R 2016

(&) Inseri pams and addsess of
st red eoffice of die Company

(b} Inserl date

Statement of affairs

Name of Compary

Atticrose Limited

1n the High Court of Justice
Business and Property Courts in Leeds
tnsclvency and Companies List (Chd)

Company numbe-

01838079

Court case number

1067 of 2018

Siatement as 1o the affairs of (a) Atticrose Limited, Unit 4/5 Robottom Close, Off Leamore

Lane, Blexwich, Walsall W52 7EB

on the (k) 22 Qctober 2018, the date that the Company entered administration.

Statement of Truth

| befiave that the facts stated in this statement of affairs are a full, true and complete
statement of the affars of the above-named company as at (b) 22 October 2018 the date that

the Company entered adminisiration.

Full name S50 WiXsord

Signed =0 \,l::‘::_; R

Dated

Vk}(ut—\‘('\.&' ‘ftarv-.!\':u

Q\LAA!’\‘.;_\")

B D EeaTE L



A — Summary of Assets

Assels ;
Book [ Estimated 1o
Value | Realise
Assels subject 1o fixed charge: § £ : £
H

Pleeios  (Cle Py weng \a'\wr:) 150,000 W E, 0 Cs

FlonE € agaceal TR TRt DRTGREE { tiiﬂ,é‘ax:)

2D etk et 5 (1N, H0A
R AESeTreL Po1ss, 2
pac] e | oy 182,480
Leass A~nNCcE [ 1P (196, zib) | (13, ?Sb)
DEBTORS
Apv ANTES &L  FACToINTG by, 93
(o, TS0) | i, BFZ

Assets subject to floating charge:
NousE |

Uncharged assets;

OFfF s fuesaTues. ico

|23 em)

Estimated total assets available for preferential creditors

Signature ﬁ\}\,\’\‘ l PDate_ o 1. \¥
YK
g
(},‘f‘:"'“\‘% M\j




A1 - Summary of Liabilities

Estimated fotal assets available for preferential
creditors {carried from page A)

Hotiomy FrAY

NMAGES AreEARS
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards preferential creditors

Liabilities
Preferential creditors:-

Estimated prescribed part of net property where applicable (to carry forward)

Estimated total assets available for floating charge holders

Debts secured by floating charges

Estimated deficiency/surplus of assels after floating charges

Estimated prescribed part of nef property where applicable (brought down)
Total assets available to unsecured creditors

Unsecured non-preferential claims (excluding any shortfall io floating charge
holders) sansecutép  EMICrSE 3

€ g s l ey S CONt
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards non-preferential creditors
(excluding any shortfall to floating charge holders)
Shortfall to fioating charge holders {brought down)
Estimated deficiency/surplus as regards creditors

Issued and called up capital

Estimated total deficiency/surplus as regards members

oy

"y

bstmated
to realise

£

: 33('29,5?2:5}

(24,6%)

£

Z,002 oy

2,003 Cit

£

2,32 &2

Date b AL - \G .

Signature h'\{*’.) ’ S
ey r">

=



e et

T Ghs

L‘;m.?mcémcm__m
)

‘o e Y BOw Wi

QWQ,.?D‘OQ LN A= i AR

CAIINGET] L?wm

Qs e

3 ALNIBS 10 anjep

3
J0}pas 1 308p J0 .

AqQ pisy Alnoes AUE JC sieeg | unowy

w
m usAlB
- Aunoas ayeg

{apooisod tjjim)
SSaIPPY

Weuwelny Jo
10)pau jo swieN

‘uoIssassod sAusduios

aly) Ul Apadoud Joad Bl JO UOHUSIa) BUjWIE(D SI0NPaI0 puUE SB3IAIBS JO SPOCB Jo Aiddns ay) Jo souBApe Ul pied sjunouse Bujluie siswoisno
pue sjuswss.Be ajes [auchipuco Jo Buises) jajeyd 'eseyoind-sliy Jpun sIcypaIs (B ALIUSp! PUE SIONPBID [|B SPNIDU! 1SN noA :9}oN

SHOLI3ED ANYdINOD



00'200°4
L6'L0E'C
L OvS
76 vOr'e
09 29|
0o'0Ls'L
€agll'e
8F 8LL6
19 1262
9,'8e0'2¢

096

9g elt
£5 885

7l 1eZ'1e
68°9/€°¢CL
09 /6E'S
26 51§
62 20V’
2e'800Z
G. 229
00'ger’s
86 2P
£9 BYE'6
00068

08 Lv9'e

L7085'L
56€56'LY
e 8L
aov0e

80 5102 #A DS Sdl

4N0 €48 'Aojsuleg ‘Aa|jeA BUIBD(T '9AL] POOMUOLIDD

SNz 82N 'AB|Siopn ‘PEOY AfIS8lid ‘9 X0g Od ‘94Ul 82IAI9S JauoisnD

DHB ZSAA ‘SPUBIPIA 1SBAA [lESIEA MiBd 3SLiAIaIUT [IBS[BAA 'Z NUN

AVE LAS ‘2aysdolyg ‘Aingsmalyg ‘auen joosalieH 'esnoH NG

PN SINY “X8$53 PiojWoy ‘peoy Uolysy ‘AjD apel] 0} Jun

YOL ZLAQ 'Aajpmag ‘Aep uojsiuod 7

Hd6 vZg ‘weybulwug ‘peoy JiHdS ied 34IdS ‘6 Iun

ODE L LAM 'UOIEWEBYIBAJOAN 'PiRIISBUDBAA ‘BUET S|[9UJBAN ‘@SNOH pJe(Ind

ga. 9g 'weybuiwlg jse3 peoy youg

4Dz LAM ‘UCIdUIBUIBAIOAL ‘SP|BI- AB|SICH ‘PEOY 1SeD|eny) 'aus) [B18jN UOIdWELIBAIO A

379 PAM
‘SPUB|PIA 188 /A “HoldWBYIBA|OAA ‘BALIQ PIRYSOUET ‘9)B)ST [BIISNPU] MOPBIN ¥20g 't MU

pajiwi julodieg

payin ood

(BupssuiBug} paliwi] go) aaelg
panwi] uew Bulleag

pajwI safes g s4iH jueld uolybnolg
(10102U0N-GNG) pUOY LAY
UBLDIH B yong

004 34IH uopuelg

S|LO 19N Weybuiwg

p8ilWI 1E8ls usiilg

pajiuIT Isixeg MY

DNG G/ ‘As|suleq ‘uoje(q “iBd SSauisng uole( ‘g HunaNwlT (spuelpiy 1sapa) saliddng elysnpu| ddvg

X7 ZAAA 'SPUB|PIA 1S9AA 'UOIAWERIDAIOA, ‘PROY UO)SIEN 'S1BIST |BL)ShpU| UOISIe|n
A2 TSAA 'SPUBIPLA 1SBAA ‘UDIMXO|g ‘pEOY SJ19A14 ‘9SNOH |BUOIBUISIY|

Z719 02 'x8s83 181saysjo) 'Aiei 18 PJOjIRIIS |00YIS PIO BY L

HNS vrg leg jes.o ‘weybuiuuig ‘pul (I ieded ‘alendg a1 'tz Hun

d¥9 LAND 'BJIYSayD ‘amaid ‘el 2JBWISIAA Bl Wniualliy g

PN 998 ‘SPUBIDIA ISBA MOIMUIBLIS Mled Spelj poompPay 'Y/ IIuN '0LZE Xog Od
NAE LLAM "SPUB|PIA 188 "UC)dWEYIBAIO M 'PEOY AloBBID) %olled

FrL 0.8 "Spue|pIy 1SaAA ‘YoImWolg 1Sapp 'BUBT plojwolg ‘asnoH ApeT g ysy

AQZ LIAM 'SPUBIPIA 1S9 ‘UCidWeyIaalopn 'uoibuiss] ‘aueT pABuS ZgG

g3 28 "2IYSHICA UINOS 'PlBIBYS ‘peOY punwp3 ¢

GNZ 9AQ 'SPUBIDIN 1S3 ‘plojuimsBuly ‘aleis3 pousuad oyl 'Peoy Yueg Apueq |
P3¢ 699 ‘ANQPIO 'BUBT ABMOY 40 ‘¢ IUN

Xdg L3IN

‘BUA | -uodn-a1SeamaN ‘spIsAeND 201 '9snoH alefpueg ‘w4 me ABMEPEH PIEAA 0/
YYZ L LAM 'UOJCUIBYIBAOAA

IN ‘uolbuiss3 ‘sue BuoT gg ‘esnoH uAviag ‘BulesulBul (11D g Buiping ggqa
HI7 ZLAM "SPUBIDIN 1S8AA “|[BUUBIIAN MIBd SSBuUIsng aiowysy 'esojs uebiol ¢
ANZ 698 'SPUB|DIA 1SBAA ‘B[BDIAI| ‘PROY BUBleH '6Z Jun

INY ESM 'SPUBIDIIN 1S8AA “[ES[BAA 'llES[Bd 'anusAy AINGION £9

Suipiapn pasiieinads mdq
paiWI s93)S O ¥

DA BUUNOooY 55800y
PINWIT SPUBIPIA 1818910 SWDISAS W)y
2ld S1Npold iy

[enusl OOBY

pajiui] S eudyy

palwi Buneiopag AoeT 9 ysy
pajiwlT saueld yay

PSjilIT JopxIUY

pajiw] As|Wo)) Japuexa)y
pajiwiT Buipjoyeos souel|ly

PBULIT DU JUBl PESIYSY

(BuisesT |leuxneA) paywi sAowoINy ¢y
paywiT (leyuslip) sesnpu| ey
paywi Buning lase ajeinooy

Juud @ Ui enby

01 jo | abeg

aooeced
200080
d00080
va0080
800080
3000490
200080
¢0004d2
500080
00040

£00040
00042
100080
2000v0
4000v0
3000vD
acogovo
2000v¥D
q000v0
Y000vD
6000vD
3000V0
2000%0
9000vy2

5000v0

rO0CY T
€00Cv2
Z00CvD
LO0OVD

3

ssalppy

aweN

Aoy

si10}paug Auedwon - g
psyWIT asolomy



80°G10¢ 18A 108 Sd 0L Jo 7 afied
vl 220% PSt LAQ ‘'SPUBIPIA IS8 ‘ABipng ‘peoy maN weybuluig led ssauisng diuol ‘g iun pajiwi 8210 [Bubia  s000a0
0595¢'L PUEla)| ‘@J8|D 0D 'UOUUBYS '1SBAA BUOZ 8814 UOLUBYS ‘€6 HUN paywit puead) ssad 231810 $000Q0

AH9 ZLT L ‘uoaeQ

9l 63v'L 0G0y UOWARN ‘B1BIST 1B1SNpU PIRtIESY 'PROY Siljeg 'ISNOH [ButiiEUIBILE 6 U 0 g oue¥RIEd  £000QD
02'504'9 NN 9y ‘sdioymeld 'anua) ssauisng |leH adioymelD ‘pieAlunog syl #'oN pejwi Asueynsuos g1 maeg 200040
¥S209'Y 90/ 7AQ ‘SPUBIPIN 1887 ‘UCidi] ‘peOYN AB|asioH ‘@010 Buniog |iepy [eAoy Jowliod payw 9o1aeS sisidog 1o81d 100000
92 95Z'91 saseyaind ysel 7100000
0C 68F dNE SAQ ‘SPUBIPIN 1SBAA “IIIH Aslong 'shem 8y ‘eieis3 Buipel] Jerwald ' 0Z Jun pajilIT] $100C DUD  M000D2
50 £96 ADZ OGN ‘Plojjes ‘Bnusay ueblyoliy | pallWIT Ja|jdWEM-XI1aNPUCD (000D
08 9¥S'L 39/ 1TAS 'SAMOd '|00dUSIBAA "SHIOAN UMOID pajiui ucsiaied p Jeyusdied 100000
08 LvS S47 §437 101890187 'u0isBipA 'BAL( loMIBYD SO PIWIT SI00] |IBMW0ID  HODDDD
IS T ZAEC CLAM 'SPUBIPI 1S '[BYUBIIIA BI8|d PIRIHBWOS ‘g IuN 101284 [BOUDBIF AIID 900009
79 €€6'C ZDL TSN IIBSIEM 'Yoimxe|g '8s0|Q JalAeay Z 9 | Hun pajI 8lIH Jueld 8seYD 400000
A AR 4d0 81L.LS ‘pioyeIS "UOXIH ‘Bleisy {eLisnpu| plRity polwI (sHeIg) slauelsed [21Us)  A0G0DD
00'6EE L N7 LN ‘'uoinT ‘usslg Ayjigede) ‘asnoH Ausginiy 052 old Jeysewsebieyd  goooooD
ZL0o8'L MEZ LINg 'xassng isspp ‘Buiupiop ‘peoy aquuoouley paliwm (iemmaepn) soinelpAy AlSUyD 900099
99 £¥6'6 946 LIS ‘uopuon ‘abpug uopuoT | (pieolsisely) cel uQ [Budes  go0000
0z £81 AL LAM 'SPUBIDIN 1S9AA 'UOIdUWRLIBAIOAA ‘BUET BT paliu (LUOYdWBYIBAIOAN) 1BAED  Y000DD
00 87 SSB LLSAN .xooccmo nmr_mr_ ugals) U0JION _vtmn_ ssauisng mmcmO UQLION nm N paywi mc_c_mc._. uohonaisuon |enus) 600000
08 88¥'cl D1z 699 ‘spuejpll 1sapn ‘AINgp|O ‘Pecy uojdeyiaajopn 'plediinod pleimollems gl PayWITNOSD 800000
L& 920’1 D¢ EAQ ‘Spue|pIAl 1SaAn ‘AB|pn( 'A8|Bpag ‘anuaAy umopuied | pajwIT saalaeg Buiplopm 430 200000
9% G£T FNL 098 'SPUZIDI 1SS HMOIMYIBWS 'pEOY AINGPIO Mled sseuisng pcompay ' LN Xepeword  g00009
0z _‘m,mé DGO oAd Sm_v:D _mcmj CERN R _wvto>> [1=AMNI=hg] ..v N pajillIf s8)11014 UBIS|OD goo0oon
A FAND vl 6NL ud)y '8bpluquoy ‘peoy Asliopn pajwi Asln g alsYD 00000
G2 0vS'/ Q2 $98 '‘Aslep "YleoH Asipel) ‘proY puslsa) 'g Iun ‘8ie1sd jeulsnpu| saaegalbuion POlWIM $BOIASS 19915 LIND  €000DD
8% 009'¢ NH¥ 2137 ‘eliysielsaois ‘yuomayn ‘peoy Agbny ‘shAsuwiyd ayl alssep uelg  zZ0000D
L4 0E (sasuadx3) Jo1emabplig pieyory rogn
0002Z'0L 138 8AQ 'spue|piip 1saps '9Bplainolg '8AT 18815 A9)pnd Z28-08 (SIUBIUNO20Y paislieyD) suioypoe|g 1089
a6 ThY YNB PLAM 'SPUBIDIN ISBAA ‘AB|BS0D ‘peoy Joyouy s901A18G Jossaldwon ' 1'g  HOo0gD
85 0Z8't ) N36 8137 'uoisbipg '000Y X08 Od leltswwiog piesfe[dieg 900090
00 912 OV} 999 'SPUBIPIN 188 MOIMUIBWS "8aud [BI1SAID ‘LN e ‘0L Hun payw s1sinys 198 4000920
76 0.2 HAE 91 1S '2lusployelS 'plojelS ‘peoy sueqly 1S payuy Alsuyoeiy uosig 300080
3 SSaIppy aweN Aoy

sio)pals) Auedwon - g
pojlwlT IsoddINyY



PO CE8'L
96 01521
0D 298
00 Z96'v
00 ZE0' L
1ETI812
ov 0
30118
BLGYO'L
00 801
0S¢y
G2 008'cT
£9 608'9
26 02t
7526

g0 ZLs')
g EP0'2
95 GRS°L
0L'Z5er
0z 69Z'y
Z5 Le0't
00 PF6'L
08 68y
29 05001
29 098'SE
99'¢28¢'2
22QLL 1L
0£'998'L6
00 098"}
¥S5 2796
L2 GrP

60°GL0Z 834 DS Sdl

Z4€

LS ‘PIOLBUS MOy Ja)BUD 09 ‘9SNOH PlaIjIsap 100l4 pig 'dT (AS) Joukel | ssigbag o0
vSE OrQS ‘slueH ‘uojdweyinog ‘ejels3 [euisnpu| aiowped ‘peol uosuaydelg

a1/ ZINN ‘enysuoidweylon ‘181seom0y 1Jo0j4 PUNCIS 'SIUN0DY

GNZ §41 'ploja L ‘PlaMoEN 'smoseeT sysuleq g

D0 9L 1alsayouey ‘peoy Jogie | 9/ '9SNOH puepeg

AL LLIN 191SSUDUE MYied plojel] 'pedy HeYpn pioyell |

dHE 8L AAL ‘Aoung 'sewey] uodn sauielg ‘peoy sdioy |

X8. 0.9 'sPUBIPIY }STAR YDIMWOIE ISBM 183115 |j8g

S36 ppg ‘weybuiwilg 'leg jesis ‘sue Apeys /6|

D10 0LX3 'UOADQ ‘UCHBAL) 'ARAA UDIBAIL NIBd SSBUISNY JCO J9MOT

SY0 CLHY ‘X8SSNG 1SN (WEYSIOH PlojulS ‘'BnusAy [|ompAey Mled sseuisng syt
SPUBLIBYIBN 'BPNOY WY Z08Z ‘|| epexpnog ‘BgB) 1067 :eoiswiwio) o segweys

ASP LLNS ‘A8uNg 'piopling 198418 MOjSUQ ¢ 'BSNoH uoxes

WHG 601 'UoAs(] ‘sewjo ] ‘Aend sielad 18

NAE L LAM ‘PIBIISIUPI ‘(|BYUB]IIAL ‘PROY Al0BBIS) yoled

NO¥ /30 “@4YSACIBJ ‘U0ISaY|| ‘aUeT SMOT "WNIdINg 8y ‘g Hun

V19 PEAD MOIMIEAA ‘PEOY X01|g 'asnoH Jybisu|

aNg ZAQ ‘Spuelpliy 1se A Aslpng 'eieis3 Bulpe: ] yBis|uloyl ‘g yun

gX8 0LSAN 'SPUBPIA 188 AN ‘UO)SEIEQ J08i1S Uolels ‘BlelsT Buipel] [eaus) ‘6 Iun
AAB CLIANM 'X8s88] ‘weyuley 'JUoN sue] Alla4 'PEOY UOSWET 9Z-47

add8 SAM ‘SPUB|PIN 1SBAA UOIdWEYIBAIOAA 'SUINOGUOAA 'PEOY (Il YiESH

AG5 049 Yomuoug IS8 "PBOY SI|[BAmUIC) '81BIST |BlISNPU| YlBd plojwoig ‘GL-¢ | Jun
TO0 PEAM ‘SPUBIPIA 1S9AA ‘LOIS|IF 19818 UoIUN ‘ajesT [elsnpu| 8(eabulidg ‘gl jun
=70 LIMS ‘PisIsa00ep Hied SsaUISNg ussls) awAT ‘9so|D) JaylesH ‘ un

a9/ 9AQ 'plojuimsBury ‘peoy yoolg Asme ‘asnoH Aomeq

7dE £LNG 'Xas5ng 188 An ‘Bulyopn '8s0iny Aepeley

ZMP 014D ‘Aeg yipseDd ‘eauq InogleH ¢ 'suoijos||oD snipely 0/

ZMP 0140 ‘Aed ipseD ‘BAlQ JnoqleH € 'SUI0B|0D SnIpelly 070

ZdL SLAM 'SPUBIDIN ISIAA |lBYUS|[IAA '1984G pioyels

79/ 2237 ‘AQIeYIa M '9s0iD UolybBlag | ‘asnoH 3omsung

01 jo ¢ ebed

o_l EmE:Eomm ucioelaiu| Lqo_O_O
pajwi AB1aUg 000 S £01DID

o N U 201010

paiwiT LN sbpuguol)  (0IDID

paywiT dnoie TiH  L000HD

paywi dnotg 8oiadg 84H SSH  S000HO
papw (Ueg 1O) MiH - S000HD

|epded iyoelH  $000HD

auladid s)O%0BH B/ pajiWI SUoS @ J1edoeH L £000HD
polWI] 0D ¥ J@smoq ueaeay  ZOOOHD
pa)IWIn SWeIsAS apig 0odeH  L000HD
payWwii suonneg BUn 19 500090

Ag $8LOIBIRY BPNOD  $000DD

payiwi Buises ayusle)  £Q0050

paliWi sjosLoD aydeisy  Z0nooo
pajLw Yodsuel | WS LG0C9DD

paulin ese1 o 4 L00040
17 JuswiaBeuely a21n0say B BulsAdey sS04 000049

paywi Auedwoy JepuwiAD Aepaisd  §00040

pajlWI (SpuepIy) sailjold inyaweld 00040

slpunig M4 £0004D

PBYIWIT YN UOHSNQUIOD UBdLIBWY UHON Sanld  Z000d4D
PONWIT 10814 10004D

pajw Ajqwassy g Buuiydepy uoot3 800030
SI0sUBG pue S|0JIU0D m:_.:mhmarcm._. AlR50J10913 200030
auelooin3 @OOOMO

pajiWIT Widyiodn3  §00030

PEIWIT ST $0003D

paywi sagn] ABaug  €0003D

POl SIOZIUBARS) |BMOH plemdT  Z00030

pajiwI uoReINsU| uoouy L0000

3

$SoIppY

aweN Aay

s10}lpaln Auedwon - g
pajiui 8soloRy



60'GL0Z 18A 05 8dl 01 4o v abey
0F 9LLEL HNZ 699 'spuepiy 1sap ‘Aalepn ‘ajepiall ‘peoy sbuleH G| pajwWIT Ul N Y SOND
¥9 660 ars G 1LS ‘PWAT-IspUN-a(1SEaman ‘8le1sd [BUISNPU| UoIpIoH 'peoy jjolouadg pajw s:ausiseS xale i OO
00 020°t ANC ZAQ ‘SpUBPIA IS8 'ABIpNQ ‘BUET 98lliead 'SHIOM UCY g} 1IN pa)llL| JaseT wiaLpli £OWD
62 88 ITL 1ZSL '$99-U0-UuopR0IS ‘uoiBuls Aepp SIB)SEWUC polWIT BAISBIQRIBIA ZOWD
07 50/.°/ HL8 OAM ‘SPUBIPIA 1S9 'UOIdWEYIBAIOAN 'PEOY SBlapn 201 'soai] AayD saloRIRY ar0BIpIeN LOWD
A NHL £1S '2YSpPiOLRIS Jual]-U0-8X01S 'U0jBu0T 'peoy puelaying gg sjUBWS|3 puepiy 00WO
72989 346 ZAQ A8|png 'UCHBYIBN 'PROY UBMOSB[EH ‘BuusD UOJBUIYSEAA € HUN pajwi ebasi] 20710
gl ZehL AHS 914 | ‘Uinupay 'AeQ 1S “led [euysnpul sumog payun PaYILUT JajseULIBsET 1070
00 00¢ 378 ZSM 'lles|eAn 'BuBT UsRID) G| palWIT siueyoial [B18|N Sjepsuo g ] 9070
CH 997 b 307 ZLSA 'SHUBIS YoouueD “yled sAsy ‘sAay Jaddn pajilllT $$820l4 J8SET SO0
86 LvL'L 390 g1 1S 'pioyels ‘episucoeag 'Uncg Alsiaalun 3 3N ‘esnoH abpoT pajwIT 00 8A) 96p07 4onle]
09 LE6'L| Z71L ZSAA 'SPUBIPIA 1SDAA '[ESIR AN 'YOIMXO|Y 'PROY SIBA/ paRWIT MM JapBiyor £070D
72 L0€ ZOL TSAA 'IBS[EA 'YOIMXO|T ‘SuET BIOWERST] SMOPUIAA BI0WeST Z010
G6 5802 Qre 529 ‘Asjpie ) ‘peoy Ajusro) 0.z} ‘8snoy ssabing 'pgz | xog Od palwit eses|ony X8  L000TD
BE £E7°L N36 7AQ 'SpueipIy 1sean ‘uCldiL 'PeC! pleijuoo|g / pajlwlT sa0iAleg Bullesuibul 'g'  g000MD
16 182'¢ Sl 0187 UCHNOIS ‘peoy wied As|ep ‘ulupy Jelpe sees P&YWIT %N SIEISIN JBU%230M  /000ND
08 G¥E 1dg 9ng ‘Aeling ‘yBisjueld ‘peOU PIOIPIND ‘@lRIST [BISNPU| Jed PleYuB ‘2 1un PBIILLIT $10npold Buhed Wiy 8000MD
00 Y0Py NQZ S1¥S ‘saiysusyleLLED 1|BUB(T 'SAUAYORIN 'PECY JUBLjUBGLU] psywil BulesuiBug SHE  GOOOMD
00°259 N36 LdN ‘Auusaebiaqgy '18ahg $s01) 09 [210H peaH sBUY  $OOOMD
0565t} MDQ 0LNQ “Ia1seound] ‘plaiuaIsny 'proy Almeg (80110 PESH) 3|epares|] pslill soAlselqy A8Y  CO00MD
Z1'665'gE sBuipling Awun ‘z wun BSNOYPOOY UANUBP Llauusy  Z000MD
86 71128 (19¢ LHd 'pueioss ‘ylsd ‘puolulelanu leyiuey e/} pajiWIT JIADUES  LODOMD
9/ 665'61 AHL 11D sy ‘Aingisjue) ‘peoy [BILSnpu| [eyxnen el SUCS g Joxied uyor vOors
59 Z00'0Z XdS ¥13 'UopuoT ‘alenbg EpeUB) | MM SBWUBH Jain3g 00 paNWIT ysy ydssor  6O0O0MD
09 588'¢ NSS GV ‘SUBH ‘uapusdlel ‘sue JNogIeypioD vg paNwI (N} S801AaG [BOIUBUDSIAL UOSHIE]  Q0QMD
£6'202'8 195 168V ‘8lUNIBAU| ‘auoiSUIBY L Y1ed [BUISNPU| BUOISUIEY | 'PEOY BUOISSIWED 'f/E IUN P17 00 wewdinb3y auladid lag uyor 200010
00'%0Z SHZ {AM 'UOjdWELIRAIOAN "BNUBAY UBLUNOIH 'SHIOAA LOBUIIyYD Alioe4 BuipAosy pue sdiNg SBUOr 900010
00292 r31 8AQ '85pUGINOIS ‘PEOY SUYOr 1§ 'Siaquieyd suyoris PaYWIT $S2IAXF 1B GOOOMD
L2 CvB'9 avS #9049 _mbcm_b__z ISSAA _r:mm_u_ >m_Um._O _mebm c@I 18M0T gL-§| pajwn QUOLO mEoSow m>m_, £O00OD
Z6518'p AHE £99 'SPUBIPIA 1SIAA "UBMOSDIRH ‘JUtod Ajulit '100|4 YIS MBIPUYOI HIBd UOISUYOr  £000MD
00 G0\ M0 ZSM 'SPUBIPIN 1SaAA ‘|leS[epn 'BIEIST elisnpu| [y Asjiuag ‘enusAy siowBuon pajwtuog g e 0 Zo0orD
08 889'¢ XNL CLAM 'SPUBIPIA ISBAA [[BYUS[IIAA '81BIST [BLISIPUY [S0UBLD '8 UM Bupssuibug yr - L000MD
3 $saIppy aweN Kay

si0})Ipaln Auedwon - g
pSWIT 98001y



60'GLOZ 19A 108 Sdl 0l jo & sbey
00'51 ddt 11§ 'UBnos ‘enusay weybunong vl L-gL | P8IIWIT ISCH PIND § 000D
0S 08v (sosuadx3) lew|ed orsig 3042
67 192°G Y38 ZSM ‘SPUB(PIA 1SBAA IIESIEAA '1831S PIOYRIS $G) paywi sbuli4 g seqn ] W 9 d aodo
00 602 QgY ZLSAA MOCUURD ‘PIOJSBUPRH 1884S HIMBIG L9 (|EDIURYOBIN B SBD) 0INT) SOUBUSBIUIBIN Md I0dD
00 0082 FLL 229 'SpUepIlN 1SS AA 'PIRIPIOD UOHNSG 19948 [|I|N ‘1noD) Bnuewws g JusLINIoaY [B21ULI3 | 3G0Id 40do
00 000'L X6 yAD ‘Auaac) "obBueig) 9100jBN "YBQ Jueseayd Oy ‘SuJodY ay | paiwi (1 102) 1Sd 70dD
07 L1L'T MXZ ESM TESIEM 'UoImX0|g 'PEOY S||2ISX0.0 '8SNoH Jalwald 4171 8861 1801109(7 J8lwald 60dD
996.9'1 S0 GNS 'UOPUIMS ‘[{IH [[IWPUIAA ‘€01 | XOg Od 'PYT Suonn|os ssauisng Jejsiiy pIe) [ond Lesliy - 911UsD Hid 80dD
Zv'6L8 738 6AQ ‘obplaInolg 9A1 '9)g)s] Buipe.) 8bio4 pIO ‘2L HUN a.ua) sped solsBid £0dD
00 09 XH8 BAC ‘95puqunolg ‘947 'a1g)s3 jelysnpul As|lea 247 ‘sz Iun palWIT JaseT xjusoyd 9042
a0 8YL'Z SYT LA ‘@UUSHICA 1SAA ‘DloypRIg ‘peoy AgaiBul pojiWIN Spul paysiq siping 504D
00 08L'E DY 0LMS ‘2dysayd ‘plaisa|ooely 19941G piemp3 Buly ‘malp ead Pa}UWI [BUCISSD)0.d BSINd ¥0dD
00 87’8 Al 0LYS 'UieoN 'ASIBpUE|T 'SHIOMA SPIBMPT N 3 PSYWIT SJUBLUDACIY AJBUIYDE|N JBACOBLOH £0d0
L
5/ 9vE'6 6.8 ‘SIEIS ‘YuomWE | ‘B1e}ST [BLISNPU| PROY PIBLUDIT Yled asudisiug yuomwe] ‘g Lun pajlwi uoissiwsuel] g sbuliesg Jsjwald Z0d9D
0 1€ XEE CLAM ‘SPUBIPIAL 1S ‘1BYUB A (BuISs0I0 Aemites 01 JXau) 'sueT 9S0ON ‘¢ JIun panwi Jamodpin| $s8004d  L000D
00 ¥£2 a0/ 0LAM ‘UOIdWeYIBAlOp, ‘PEOY UOKELS ‘81eIsT [BLISNPU| S3YSY Jno4 ‘9 Iun paW 480 100D
€L Z87's NXE €4S ‘JBOA '8 BUAL ‘puUBliapUNS 'ABAA [[BMBGWED 9 '$BOIAIBS JAWOSNY 33 {710z 120 9/e maN; 33/86uelQ 0002
66 902'21 dry 71S 'JU8.1-U0-8%01S ‘PEOY UOP{BIYAA ‘BIBIST [BLISNPU| PEOY LOPIBIYAA ‘G 1N PalIT MBqIN 90ND
96 26 X3¢ 699 ‘AnapiQ ‘peoy uown 'z wun pajii suolosuuc) auladld 048N GOND
XALY 130 LLSAA '%OOUURYD ‘peO! JitH JaWNy '8jels] sseuisng [|IH Jawny ‘O wun paliW (oouueD) sijog pue SinN FOND
Y 119'E 810 ZSE '101sug "UBQUOAY '8JJUa)) UoeIoJU| 'UCINGISI] Jomod UIS)SB M JOMOGN COND
5526 L Ndt £137 ‘81ysieisaia 'ypomiannT yied [enuag Unod puepiy gl PalWIT SWLIOE|d OPIMUCHEN TOND
¥XE LAM
08 096'C 'SPUBIDIA 1SBAA ‘IIBUUB|IIAN 'PEOY AlBlBue|d ‘8lelsT (Buisnpul proy Alelaueld /| un paYLWI Spugiptiy LON LOND
veEee'L JS8 SLMS 'UopuoT ‘peoy LoisIng g pPaliWIT $3J0IYBA UE|dasesT YI0MIBN OOND
055487 1Ay 223q 'AgisQ ‘peOY HNoJsUSARY /| (doyoruu0D-ang) Weysa sag q0WD
Or 0kl 949 vAM 'U0YdWEUIBAIOA 'BALQ BpAjDIBAU| ‘gz Wun pajwi 1291s 1ybug puepiy YOWD
Se L Ndl 2LMD "Baysays ‘uojeiBuod ‘sieisg Buipel] yueq uoje] ‘peoy soueplany palWl (8doing) yosioe 60D
58 /PSel d4HP 699 ‘ANgP|C "peOY (ampec.g 9d {puidieIsoon) 08818 S0AD
00 02¢ ady /g .Emgmc_ct_m _“ombw JoH _mJQEmO Emcmc_rc.__ﬂ uaneaouu| _tmr_>> >mbm.hmn_ SPUEIRIN 84| Ul 8pey LOND
&/ 988 AdS 6118 'ployerg ‘Asjieq) ‘sueT ol 12mod sBD SN 90ND
Ej ssalppy aweN Aoy

sJ0}pat Auedwo) - g
RPI}IWIT 8S040113Y



80'GL02 18A DS Sdl 0l jo g ebed
0L LvE Nre 91X0 ‘vduspiopxQ ‘Ainqueq ‘8lejsy [BUISNPU| 2.9WPRIA 'PEOY SISWDIIA T uo}ag NOSD
00 08’ PGO LLSA 'BlyspolElS Hoouue) ‘Aepa Blieq yo ‘Aemiied gl iun panwi sbuissaid diNS WOsD
ZC Ly 936 0.9 ‘SPUBPI ISOAA ‘UOIMUIC.E 1SBAA '81E)ST Buipel | N0 sUSBND ‘81 WUN $90IAIBG |BOIUBYISIN [[BMPUES 1082
00 ¥¢ ABZ OLAM ‘uoidweylariopn 'saysy Jnod ‘asjua) asudisiul seysy Jno4 ‘el IUn PaYWI sWopIBYS 108D
15°672'6E Dd0 ZZON ‘WeybujioN YemaN 'piojxn ] ‘pPeos UoLa(Q PRUWIT MM 0ld-RIBMPMS rOSD
Y N_(N_m OO\. 0LAD hEEmv_o_\Emg "coﬁmmczz _Umom gpnuugg bm:E_n_ @:EDQ lasen uoogng 108D
00 ZEY NXZ L1SAA ‘2IIUSPIoyRIS "HOOoUUR) '9)elsT [BUISNPU| Sfepule ‘0g Yun (LON uonoadsoin3d g/f}) pajil ®osyosIng HO0SD
07 £90'S L L LS 'SHEIS 1S -U0-930iS "L 'PeoY UoYIN payw sho(ly wnuoadg 9089
9/ £0E 139 7157 'speay ‘peoy splaymo pajiw uosuyop @ pooBieleds 4080
0L6EY'5 NL0 0/9 'SPUBIPIA ISOAA 'YOIMWIOIG 1SBAA 18IS BAIBUSY I '9SNOH UOIE|8ISU0D pajlwiT Buiployeds Jeig 3082
ov B¥L AIZ LHY ‘ABLING “iupay ‘e1e1sT [euisnpu| 8dioyiew|oH 'ABAA BPISWIO LE pelwI Sl 9jes doso
6E 9P0'6 Z9p 837 481882197 'Aqe|g 'enudAY B)S3YOUIAN ZA HUN pejiwi salo}g Jayjolg Yiws 2080
AR A ZD0 OLSAA 'SPUBIpIA IS8 ‘AINSBURSA B [BIISNPU| 8pisyoc.g 'L L kuN sjonpoid SYS 8089
62891 IN8 LAM 'UCIS|E 19948 Usy ‘AIpunod piQ syl pajlWIT sainuaA 4SS Y030
0l 68T ASZ 915 '1UB1-U0-2)0)8 '81E}ST [eLiSNNU] BUET JOH ‘sueT epessN paywi Buiziueaes Yol 60SD
O 008’8 N16 0LAM ‘UOICWEYIBAIOAA '8JE)ST [BLISNPU| PEOY [|9MOYS ‘| HUN PajILI SB0IAJRS WINIUILINGY B SST|UIEIS 805D

NNS 0LAS
0¢ :.ohm km.__cmao._r_m. _>:mm.>>m0 _mzmawm [BlISNPU| PEOY \C:Qmmm_z .UUBM_O ASBEBN CL R 2L siUN SI9ZIUeAlEy m.__;onEw L0SD
Zr'Sea’) 148 278 ‘|lA0B A '8nueAY PES|A '8SNO opel] (%N epell) xmalsg 908D
6 ¥E0°L 408 258 ‘SPUBIPIN 1SBAA 'UBMOSBIRH '|liH MOPON ‘818 Buiped ] (|iH moxony )7 09 Wawdinb3 9010 ubiaieacs G080
06 281 HSZ £AQ 'sPueIpIy 188 'A3IPNQ 'BAUG puBeQ |E I Z suchnjos v0SO
00 9G4 292 /1S _Em_._.-co-mv_oyw ‘._m@mm_d\ _®3Cm>< 10UBASOIS) BE PalWIr] suonnjog c@_mmm_ |ednjonis 080D
61 625'C 89¢ €41 '@iysdoys ‘pioya] ‘G| dled PIOJRIS 0Ly Iun paylwi salddng Buipieaa suysdoays 203D
Gl 2/8'7 AHO 8VAA 'SUYSBYD 'SBUPIAA 'auUBT asnoyUe | a)S UBAIING UOIBU g palwiI4es  LO0CSD
OF 292'¢ SdZ GHM 181S82I0AA "UOLON ‘BUBT YoINyD MJBd SSaUISNg UOLION ‘2 Iun PajLUI SB0IAIAS Buiplan IupleqUEy GOYD
§2'608'c L1l GLS 'syeis 'swA-1apun-a)iseameN ‘Unog As(evisg ‘esnoH ybnoiog pajiLI salysnpu| pay POND
ZS €V8'6 Srg LS1 ‘Ybnologss|ppiy ‘peoyY ysiep Bunesuibuz Jaysi4 uewpay £04D
1€ LAS

1G6'¢76° | ‘plalyayg AINgsmalus led asudiaiud puaeg ‘peoy ASSsnH ‘9SNOH S3IUS 2% L Sa0IAlaS Alpune ayodsag 100y FANSNS,
006Le ddl 618 'spue(pily 1sep 'WeYBbUILLIg ‘peOy 8diouied §Z ‘9SNoH YdSoY YdSoH LOYD
00 Z6% NNB L LSM '8ysplojiels ‘yoouue) “sled ssauisng suebiop 'L | jun pajiWlT MM sJ0wWpey CodD
0 08¢ aAl 9AT ‘plojuimsBury ‘oje1sg JBUSUdd 'a4iuan uoneaoul| AapnQ ‘asSNoH ey pajlwy] soluciesen LODD
3 SSAIPpPY aweN Aoy

siojpeasg Auedwon - g
pPafWIT 9S0IOY



B0'GLOZ "1BA TS Sdl 01 40 £ sbed

X3 8SM
0Z'6E1'0 ‘SPUBIPIA 1AL ‘lESEAA ‘SIiuumolg ‘api§ 8oiddo) ‘slelsT jesnpul apig 801ddoD ' G jup palUIT SBP0Id SIaYjoIg LOSUMIIAL - WOMD
£6 08 HdB 0ZWND 'X8ss3 'MoLeY ‘65FZ) X0g Od ‘siuawded snid 1alep (8£Z0L¥00Z € WUN) SNI4 J91BAA  BOMD
00071 749 2133 ‘2ysAqieq ‘9100Upemg ‘Uojul 198llS Uil 95 (Joyenuo-ang) Wbua e 80MD
0¥ 7652 NQ5 SINS 'aliysiia ‘weyuaddiys ‘pug Aemasne)) '8snoH wnpul paywi (MN) 13m - sleng uosiepy  LOMD
86 /807 rd6 0ZIND ‘MolleH ‘09+ZL xog Od poWIT SN J3BA GOMD
L0 75 A 24 ‘weyBuilig 'uoisy ‘1eshs ebesusH ‘sieisy Buiped | Aemiled ‘0L wun weybuiluig 818UsS 4a0 SOARD
86'£59'6 999 6SA ‘SPUBIPIA 1S90 ‘BBpLply 1sean BUBT slows|ppiAl '9snoH sjebse palw sAo|ly @ ssajuels slebisapn FOMD

M35 029 ‘'SPUBRIN 183 ‘UdlmwioIg
w2 0ZL'S 1SOAA _nmom us3aJc) 519945 _m:m«mm |ELISNPU| Us.lL) slavlo) _m Hun “mm:oI uenngusig Umu._rc_.._ SioUaSe] YIIMUIO0Ig 1SOAA COMOD
02 6. QI8 ZSM 'SPUBIPIN 1SAAA ‘llES|BAA 198418 PIOYEIS Y6126 '9SNOH JOSPUIA soydeiny JOSpUIpA - ZOMD
00°00L'E YYZ LLAM ‘UoIdWeLIsAlopn IN 'UCiBUiSST ‘sueT BuoT 9¢ ‘esnoH uAmieg Bunssuibug 1410 @ BUIPINg ggapn  LODOMS
09°ZL7 ZNS 7Sg j0isig ‘uoiBulisug ‘peoy sjiauiog g PejiLI SBAJA £OAD
8% 028 SNE LLXO ‘Ainqisppy ‘peoy OyuAy “ieg ssauisng Angueq 'asnoH axolquiad PallWLT |IBlaY BUDBPOA, ZOAD
79 /01'Z¢ $5/ 99 'weybuiwiig 'uoisy ‘peON pIalydL LBE-S6E paliWI Sj931S NSA LOAD
78BEL ANt 64 ‘Buans UieaH AlEIA 00AD
6t ¥ 4St 1Qg 'BAYSHIOA 15OAN ‘PIOJPRIG PROY Uone}S P17 09 BuimoenuRIA JsAlun Nilgle
v0 7282 LNO OLSM ‘SPUBIDIN 188 'AIngsaupapy ‘sue uod|ig | PBYWIT SUONNIOS $SBJ0Y MN 00ND
7868l MEE 6ST 'spaaT 'leisxiiy 'peoy abplig ‘8BpoT piojpues PELLIT VS L 9010

MezZ
98’ LSy LLNG 'X8ssng 1sapn ‘Buiylops ‘peoy aquiosule 'paywi (M) 8oueuld 8010AU| DGSH PaIWIT SI0J0N 0130813 DT L YOL1D
79 €248 v.1/Z 6.9 'syelg ‘Yuomlie | 'peoy plenyol ‘uuebes PaLLIT SJSPIOYND0IS 9813 Yllomwe | 6010
00 L0L°/ MOY L41 'pioj@l 1seg sied AsjpeH 'qni4 asudisiug piojle L S2UMONUS ¢ ubiseq /) pajIWiT SPUBIPIW S L 8010
L8 2008 a10 vLAM ‘uolsig 'Aejpe.g ‘Peoy spisyubid g0y POIWIT YOB L PIBM SdL 01D
G180L'Z XHE 2230 'slyshqusq ‘Aqiaqg ‘peoy MBN Ja1exoNn 86¢ payilT SUCHNICS YL 9010
TR AV6 SXH ‘BiIUSHIOA 1SBAL ‘PUB(IT 19818 PIBIUIERH Nied SSauIsNg pleyyieaH Pl SB|NXa L [BLSNpU| SHL G010
00001 i LHY ‘Aeung ‘iupay '19a4s YBIH LS-65 ‘ajen) abpug {05€169£00€ Z HuUN) Jemod ¥ B9 [Bjo | 7010
16 909'G HdE Z9HD ‘opishasiapy ‘l2uipn ‘yBnosoquiclg ‘pecy Aegs | PaNILLIT MM SOIWELIBY) feuliay | 201D
71094'g X7 04D ‘Aeung ‘uophos] ‘peoy |emBulg '100{4 Uild '67-LZ SSINS ‘BSNOH diNY PBYWIT N ANL Z010
L6 081 GNZ OLSAA 'SDUBDIN 1S8AA "AINgsaupapA ‘Blelsg BulPeIL §A'D ‘Gpz HUn pajili] se01AI8S Bupjil g jueld L LOLD
£4°95Y'L NOS ¥9g 'Spueipli IS8 "WiesH Asipel) ‘sue sxo) palwi (MN) sielsley ddnuyuassiy | 0012
0¥ 815 ad8 PLAM 'SPUBIPIY 158pA 'UOIS|g ‘As|pelg 18941S Aing ‘Z Jun Buiysiuig 18 SdS d0SD
VA~ mmmd Dro LY M dt_w\ﬂmm._mS_ “m>>o___>>-m1_-co§wz _mfm.n_ gyl g} _mmSOI aseyn _Um“_E_u_ SO2IAIBG 1988y >Ummaw Q0SD
3 ssalppy aweN Ray|

s10}ipain Auedwon - g
Pajiwi 9S0401Y



60 SLOT Aan oS Sdl

01 jo g afed

ZT'TG8'901L'L

Buijejol sanjua L1

2866

00 R0S' L
96 718
L9 |66

gX | LSM 'SPUBIPIA ISBM I[ESIEAA '19B1IG 1818104 JOMOT 'BSNOH puB|pIy

Zre

SLIAA "2IUSYIOA 1S9 AN ‘@BpasIaAl ‘pECY UoIUn '88NOH AflSalld 'SYI0pA yBnoloquadsg
HdB ZAQ ‘A9ipnQg 'uoHBLIaN ‘Peoy AS|peID 'SHIOM UMO L

NHY 699 ‘suUseaue ‘umBuusdy ysinyD 18sds abpug ‘asnod 1@ye

pauw (spueipii) ooutz 00Z9

paywi sBULI Jagany BUUSHIOA  O0AD
PaYIWIT 19813 IBPOCAM  DOMD
|9S|SIOMEM BOMD

3

ssaippy

awep Aay

sioypatn Auedwon - g
pajiwi aso1oy



N TR ere(] v A e ey sinjechis
: - N .-&Kﬂ w‘ %M

ey -
m “ ~wk
otk | 9. |swvioL
i
n W M
. ¢ i
m 1
— - W

) - |
]
f w m

o q

| oy a) FEIM WO [
= s LPESYYD GNP O(
- T N 1
=7 5 N m CABLAISGT |y BULA
[ i
l §
anea M piay saleys M
pay saleys Jo s.een JBUIWON | jOON i {spooysod L) ssauppy 18pIoYBIBYS O SlieN

SY3ATOHIIYHS ANVANOD



ATTICROSE LIMITED - iIN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix D

Additional Information in Relation to Joint Administrators’ Fees

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

3.1

32

Fee Basis

The Joint Administrators are seeking to agree the basis of their remuneration i this case on a
mixed basis of a set amount of £30,000 and also as a percentage of 20% of asset realisations.
Attached to this appendix are details of the work the Joint Administrators propose to undertake
and the expenses the Joint Administrators consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred.
Information about the work done to date can be found in the body of the Joint Administrators’
Report and Statement of Proposals at Section 2.

The fees estimate is based on information abou! the Company's affairs available to the Joint
Administrators at the present time. Should any matters arise which impact on this estimate,
such as additional investigatory matters or potential realisable assets, further time or cost wil
be incurred and it may be necessary to revise the Joint Administrators' estimate of fees.

In this case, we do not anticipate that it will he necessary to seek further approval to increase
the level of the fees estimate if the time incurred is in excess of the fees estimate enclosed with

this report.

Expenses

Below is a table which outlines the expenses that we consider at this stage will be, or are likely
to be, incurred in dealing with the Company's affairs. We will provide an update to creditors in
my future progress reports.

B

Agent's cosis in dealing with ) Percentage of asset

the Property GVA realisations plus disbursements 18.000
. . Percentage of asset

Agent's costs in dealing with Hitco Global realisations, fixed fees pius 5,000

the chattel and leased assels disbursements

Solicitor's fees in dealing with

Licence 1o Occupy and sale of | Shulmans Solicitors Time Costs basis 10,000
the Property I e
Ingurance (Property) | Marsh Selfee - 1,000
Coliection, Storage and .
Destruction of Bgoks and 'éG Cpllechon Fixed fees plus disbursements 300
ernvices
_Records L o
Statutory advertising M Scalerate i EER
Adminsstrator’s bond Marsh R Secalerate 1201
Direct cost of
Staff related travel expenses Administrators & their | At cost 100
staff
| Fostage ] Royal Mail | Atcost o -

Staff Allocation and the Use of Sub-Contractors

The general approach to resourcing our assignments is to allocate staff with the skills and
experience to meet the specific requirements of the case.

The constitution of the case team will usually consist of a Partner, a Manager, and an
Administrator or Assistant. The exact constitution of the case team will depend on the
anticipated size and complexity of the assignment and the experience requirements of the
assignment. Where the basis of the Administrators’ remuneration is being proposed on a time
cost basis, details of our current charge-out rates can be found below,

Joint Admienistrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

33

41

4.2

4.3

44

We are not proposing fo utilise the services of any sub-contractors in this case.

Joint Administrators’ Disbursements

Category 1 disbursements do not require approval by creditors. The type of disbursements that
may be charged as a Category 1 dishbursement {0 a case generally comprise of external
supplies of incidental services specifically identifiable to the case, such as postage, case
advertising, invoiced travel and external printing, room hire and document storage. Also
chargeable will be any properly reimbursed expenses incurred by personnel in connection with
the case. Any Category 1 disbursements we anticipate being incurred in this case are included
in the table of expenses above.

Category 2 disbursements do require approval from creditors. These are costs which are
directly referable to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an
independent third party and may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the
appointment on a proper and reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage
or business mileage.

We would advise that the following Category 2 disbursements are currently charged by this
firm:

Typeandpurpose . £
1PS License ] . . .80

Separate approval will be sought for the authorisation of this firm’s Category 2 disbursements
from creditors.

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals



Atticrose Limited (“the Company”)

Fees Information in accordance with The Insolvency (England and
Wales) Rules 2016 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 9

Fees Overview

Prior to an insolvency practitioner agreeing the basis of their remuneration as Joint Admunistrators,
details of the work proposed to be done and the expenses it is considered will be, or are likely to be,
incurred in dealing with a company’s affairs must be provided to creditors.

In addition, where the Joint Administrators propose to take all or any part of this remuneration based on
the time they and their staff will spend dealing with the affairs of the insolvent company, a fees estimate
must also be provided. This will outhine the anticipated cost of that work, how long it is anticipated the
work will take and whether any further approvals may be needed from creditors in due course.

in this case, | am not proposing to agree the basis of our remuneration as Joint Administrators based on
time spent dealing with the Company's affairs, therefore am not required to provided creditors with a
fees estimate. | am required to confirm the basis or bases | am seeking in the alternative and details of
the work preposed to be dene in this case, which can be found below

Work anticipated and the likely return to creditors

Some of the work undertaken by an insclvency practitioner is required by statute and may not
necessarily provide a financial benefit to creditors. Examiples of this work include investigations required
by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Directors Disqualification Act 1886 or dealing
wilh the claims of former employees via the National Insurance Fund.

Where the work to be done is anticipated to produce a financial benefit to creditors, this will be stated
and it may be necessary for the Administrator to instruct third parties to assist in this process because
of a particular expertise that the third party may bring such as valuation, tax or legal advice.

Where it is practical to do so, an Administrator will provide an indication of the likely return to creditors
when seeking approval for the basis of his remuneration. Again due to the complex nature of the work
undertzaken by insolvency practitioners and the uncertainties that may exist in relation to the realisation
of a company's assets at the outset of a case, this may not be possible. An Administrator is however,
required by statute to provide perrodic reports to creditors on the progress of a case which will include
an update as to the likely return creditors may expect.

Proposed Fee Bases

In this case, | am proposing the following basis or bases for our remuneration as Joint Administrators:

» A set amount of £30,000 pius VAT in relation to Statufory matters such as Compliance,
Administration and Planning, Creditors and Statutory Investigations; and

» As a percentage of asset realisations, being 20% plus VAT

Please note however, that in circumstances where our initial investigations reveal matters for further
detailed investigatian or previously unknown assets to be realised, | reserve the right to refer back to
creditors to establish how | am to be remunerated for such additional work, which may be proposed on
& time cost basis. If such waork proves necessary, | will revert to creditors with our fees estimate for

approval.



Outline of work to be done by the Joint Administrators

Below are details of the work we propose undertaking in support of the above fee proposal for the
Administration

Administration (including statufory compliance & reporting)

Administrators are required to carry out certain tasks in nearly every insolvency assignment, namely
administrative duties and dealing with the Company's creditors Whilst these tasks are required by
statute or regulatory guidance, or are necessary for the orderly conduct of the proceedings, they do not
necessarily produce any direct financial henefit for creditors, but nonetheless still have to be carried out.

This work includes:

«  Notifying creditors of the Joint Administrators’ appointment and other associated formalities
including statutory advertising and filing relevant statutory notices at Companies House

= Preparing and issuing the Joint Administrators’ statement of proposals for achieving the purpose

of the Administration and thereafter providing periodic progress reports to members and creditors

(typically every 6 months)

Lodging periodic returns with the Registrar of Companies for the Administration

Complying with statutory duties in respect of the Joint Administrators’ specific penalty bond

Creation and update of case files on the firm’s insolvency software

Establishing and holding periodic meetings of the creditors’ committee and associated filing

formalities (if a commiltee 1s appointed)

Securing the Company’s books and records

Pension regulatory reporting and auto-enrolment cancellation

Completion and filing of the natice of the Company's insolvency to HMRC

Initial assessment required by Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 and the Company Direclors

Disqualification Act 1986 (CDDA) inciuding the review of the Company’s books and records and the

identification of potential further asset realisations which may be pursued in the Administration

Submitting a statutory report to the Insolvency Service under the CDDA

Periodic case progression reviews (typically at the end of Month 1 and every 6 months thereafter)

OCpening, maintaining and managing the Administration estale cashbook and bank account(s)

Dealing with all post-appointment VAT and corporation tax compliance

Liaison with secured creditors, obtaining charge documents and validating the security

Dealing with employees to provide support and assistance in lodging any claims they may be

entitted to make for unpaid wages, holiday pay and other statutory entittements from the National

Insurance Fund and the Company. Liaising with {or appointing) union representatives and payroll

providers and reviewing employment contracls as necessary

Realisation of assefs

As outlined in the Jaint Administrators’ proposals, since our appeintment, | would comment on the
know assets of the Administration as follows:-

Unit 4 & 5 Robottorn Close, Off Leamore Lane, Walsall WS2 7EB (“the Properiy”)

Upon our appointment, we immediately attended the Property, meeting with the Directors and our
Agent's GVA who were instructed to assist in the market and sale of the Property.

Following several weeks of a comprehensive marketing plan, the deadline for offers to be submitted by
interested parties is 12 December 2018. Our Agents are seeking offers in excess of £1,200,000.

Whilst steps are taken to secure a buyer for the Property, | have agreed with Bricesco Limited, a
Licence to Occupy until 15 February 2019. As a resull, rental income will be received for the benefit of

the Administration Estate



1 have been in regular contact with the secured creditors. Obtaining confirmation of their secunty and
balance of funds outstanding under their secured charge. Il 1s anticipated all fixed charges will be
discharged upon the sale of the Property. Depending on the finaf sale price, surplus funds may be paid
into the Administration estate for the benefit of the preferential and unsecured creditors in the
Administration.

Secured Book Debts
Advantedge provide invoice discounting facilities to the Company.

Whilst Advantedge continue to collect in the Debtor Ledger, 1 will obtain regular reports to review the
progression of the collection.

Several Debtors have contacted our offices directly and requested confirmation con the Appoiniment of
the Joint Administrators and Advantedge’s autharity to coltect in the book debts.

I am not currently able to confirm whether surplus funds will be available to the Administration from the
remaining ledger.

Insurance Refund

Upon appointment, | was advised of an overpayment due to the Company from their nsurance
provider. The sum of £1,835.71 was credited back to the Company's bank account. | immediately
ligised with NatWest to ensure the balance at bank was transferred into the Administration bank
account,

Work done by the Joint Administrators, their staff and any third parties engaged to assist the
Administrator in realising the Company's assets will, it is anticipated, provide a financial benefit to
creditors. This may involve realising assets to facilitate a distribution to secured creditors of the Company
only {from which a Prescrnibed Part fund may be derived for the benefit of unsecured creditors) or may,
depending on realisations and the extent of any 3 party security, result in a distribution to the
preferential and unsecured creditors of the Company. Further information on the likely outcome of the
Admirustration process will be provided in the Joint Administrators’ subsequent progress reports.

Creditors (claims and distributions)

As Joint Administrator, | will deal with all secured, preferential and unsecured creditor correspondence
and claims as received, including any claims of creditors under relention of titte. Based on the directors'
estimated statement of affairs, | currently think that after taking into consideration the costs of realising
the assets and dealing with the statutory formalities of the Administration process and the related costs
and expenses, a distribulion may be available to the secure, preferential and unsecured creditors outside
of the Prescribed Part. | will either deal with the review and adjudication of creditors' claims in the
Administration or if appointed liquidator, in the subsequent liquidation, if and when it is determined that
a dividend is to be declared to creditors.

It should be noted that the above is based on the directors estimated statement of affairs and the
projected realisable value of the Company's assets which at this stage is unconfirmed, fogether with the
anticipated costs of the Administration. 1 will confirm the likely return to credilors in our future progress
reports.

Investigations

As Joint Administrator, | am required to conduct investigations into the conduct of the director({s) of the
Company and transactions entered into prior to the Company’s insolvency, as required by the Company
Directors Disqualification Act 1986 and Statement of Insolvency Practice 2 {Investigations by Office
Holders in Administrations and Insolvent Liquidations).



This work may not necessarnily lead to any financial benefit to creditors yet is work | am required to
undertake by statute. Qur initial investigations may reveal that further recoveries could be available for
the insolvent estate and If this proves to be the case and | consider that further work will be required to
pursue these assets, | will refer back to creditors about the likely costs involved in pursuing such
recoveries,

Joint Administrators’ Expenses

As also noted, we are required to provide creditors with details of the expenses we consider wili be, or
are likely to be, incurred in the Administration. These may include expenses such as agent's costs for
assisting in the disposal and realisation of the Company’s physical assets or other routine expenses
associated with an insolvency case such as statutory advertising costs or the office holder's specific
penalty bond.

Below is a summary of the expenses we consider will be, or are likely to be, incurred in this case. We
will provide a further update to creditors in our subsequent progress reports.

Agents’ cosls for sale of the assets subject fo a fixed charge 18,000
Agents’ costs for detall with the Company's unencumbered assets 5,000
Solicitors costs relating to the licence to occupy and sale of the Property 10,000
Insurance for the Froperty 1,000
Collection, storage and destruction of books & records 200
Statutory advertising 134
Specific penalty bond 120
Case refated travel! & subststence 100
Postage 320
Category 2 disbursements charged by the firm:

iPS License 90

Kingston Smith & Partners LLP’s Category 2 disbursements policy
Attached are details of our firm's Category 2 disbursements policy.

Category 2 disbursements require approval from creditors. These are costs which are directly referable
to the appointment in question but are not payments which are made to an independent third party and
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated {o the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis such as internal room hire, document storage or business mileage. Any Category 2
disbursements which this firm proposes to charge in this case are reflected in the table of expenses
above. Approval 1o charge these wili be sought from creditors when the basis of our remuneration as
Joint Administrators is fixed.




KINGSTON SMITH & PARTNERS LLP
STATEMENT GF POLICY ON FEES IN INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS

Introduction

This statement has been prepared in accordance with guidelines amended by changes introduced by the Insolvency (England and
Wales Rules} 2016 issued by the Association of Business Recovery Specialists (R3) as at 1 Aprii 2017.

The following information applies to all appoiniments of partners or staff of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, to act as any of the
follawing:-

Liquidator, Receiver, Administrator or Administrative Receiver of a Limited Company

Trustee in Bankruptey
Supervisor of an Individual, Company or Partnership Voluntary Arrangement
Administrator under the Insolvent Estates Order

When acting as Nomineg, the provisions of the Insolvency Act require that the amount of the fees payable to the Office-holder be
specified within the Debtor's proposals. Such fees will nevertheless be fixed to take account of the Office-holder's expected time
costs arising as referred to below.

Policy on fees

Fees are either fixed by reference 1o ime costs, or as a percentage of realisations and distributions, or a set amount or any
combination of alt three  Where fees are agreed on a time cost basis, rates may be varied from time to time, at the sole discretion
of Kingston Smith & Partners LLP, and such changes wili be notified in retrospect with each report to Creditors. [t is the policy of
Kingston Smith & Pariners LLP to use as junior grade of staff as compatible with the efficient conduct of the matter in crder to
ensure costs are kept to a minimum

As at 1 May 2017 the rates applicable are:

Grade i
Partner 420
Licensed insolvency Practitioner 380

Senicr Manager 355
SupervisorfAssistant Manager/Manager 295/330
Junicr Admmistrator/Administrator/ Senior Administrator 160/200/260
Cashier/Experienced Cashier 210/280
Support Staff 130

Rates vary between individuals, reflecting experience and qualification. For certain more complex tasks, Kingston Smith & Partners
LLP may seek to apply a higher rate in respect of work undertaken, but subject to prior authorisation in accordance with the Act.
Kingston Smith & Partners LLP do not charge time spent by support staff or for work of a general cashiering nature. However, in
instances where it is cost effective to carry cut work of a specific nature, rather than use an external source, a time charge is made.
Time is usually charged in units of 5 minutes

For further information on the manner in which an Office Holder's fees may be fixed, please refer to the guidance notes in relation
to fees which can be downloaded from www kspllp.co.ukfereditorsgindetofecs

Disbursements

Category 1 Disbursements

These are costs where there is specific expenditure directly referable both to the appeintment in question and a payment to an
independent third parly. These may include, for example, advertising, room hire, storage, postage, telephone charges, travel
expenses, and equivalent costs reimbursed to the office holder or his or her staff,

Category 1 disbursements can be drawn without prior approval, althcugh an office holder should be prepared to disclose
information about them in the same way as any other expenses.

Category 2 Disbursements

These are costs that are directly referable to the appointment in question but not to a payment to an indepandent third party. They
may include shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and reasonable basis, for example,
busingss mileage or storage

Category 2 disbursements may be drawn if they have been approved in the same manner as an office holders remuneration.
When seeking approval, an office holder should explain, for each category of expense, the basis on which the charge 1s being
made.



Kingston Smith & Pariners LLP proposes to recover catagory 2 disbursements as follows:

Ordinary correspondence
Circulars and reports

For storage

Licences

Accountancy work
Rooms

Mileage

Authorising Bodies

Nc charge is levied for stationery or postage as this is deemed o be paid by
secretarial tme as charged.

A charge for production of each copy of a circular report is made at 15p per sheet,
Postage is also charged on the issue of reports at the prevailing rate,

Storage is either billed to specific cases by the storage company or alternatively at
16p per box per week.

IPS is used in all formal appointments and will be charged at £90.00

Charges for the use of Kingston Smith LLP to assist with Corporation Tax,
accountancy, employee or other matters can be paid as deemed necessary.

Where used for maetings at Kingston Smith & Pantners LLF are charged by reference
to comparable commercial facilities available locally, currently as follows: London
£200/Other offices £150

Insclvency Practitioner and staff mileage re-imbursement at HMRC approved rates —
currently 45p / mile

ian Roben, Michaela Hall, Brian Baker, Chris Purkiss and Ryan Davies are authorised to act as insolvency Practitioners in the UK
by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales.



ATTICROSE LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION

Appendix E
E,stsmated Outcome Statemerat asat 11 ‘i}ecember 2018 . £
Assets subject to Fixed Chame ) ; o
Freehold property {being marketed at} o o 1.280.000
Less: Due to Together Commercial Finance Limited . (o44, 261} |
Less: Due to Art Share {Social Hel Assaciation for Refnvesting in Enterprise] Limited (159.837) |
tess' Due to Security Trustee Services Limited {184,000} |
Less. Assoctated costs of Sale {Agents, Sokcitors. Joint Admirustrators) {81,500}
Surplus from Freehold Property i o 120,402 |
Book Debts ] 41612
Less Due o Advantedge Commercial Finance {North) Limited (9,641)
Surplus from Book Debts 31.97%
Assets Subject to Floating Charge 4
Insurance refund 1636
Less: S .
Costs of Administration (33.607)
Prefarential creditors {27,444)
Surplus / (deficit) available for unsecured creditors 92,958

Joint Adrinistraters’ Report and Stalement of Proposais




